PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER 10/063815

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name:Crain, Michael M.Execution Date:04/16/2002

Name:Kerpelman, Daniel I.Execution Date:04/16/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:GE Medical Systems Global Technology Company, LLCStreet Address:3000 North Grandview Blvd.Internal Address:VaukeshaCity:WaukeshaState:WISCONSINCountry:53188

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence via **U.S. Postal Service**

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 028382

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Adam J. Forman DATE SIGNED: 05/15/2002

Total Attachments: 2

source="ASSIGN1.tif" source="ASSIGN2.tif"

> PATENT REEL: 012696 FRAME: 0718

800002280

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Michael M. Crain of Waukesha, Wisconsin; and Daniel I. Kerpelman of Vesinet, France have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled AUTOMATICALLY RECONFIGURABLE X-RAY POSITIONER executed by us on even dates herewith preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefore, and

WHEREAS, GE Medical Systems Global Technology Company, LLC (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a Delaware limited liability company, 3000 North Grandview Boulevard, Waukesha Wisconsin 53188, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the location and on the date indicated with our signatures.

PATENT REEL: 012696 FRAME: 0719

4/16/02 Date:__ (SEAL)

lichard On

Michael M. Crain

WIT/NESSES: STATE OF WISCONSIN) SS

COUNTY OF ____ Way Kerhe

Before me on this $\underline{/\ell}$ day of $\underline{/\ell}$, 2002, came, to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he/she acknowledges his/her execution thereof to be his/her free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public.

State of Wisconsin My Commission:_

Date: (SEAL)

Daniel I. Kerpelman

WITNESSES: allt anleri

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY OF _____ Waakesho

Before me on this <u>16</u> day of <u> $A_{Arc}/$ </u>, 2002, came, to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he/she acknowledges his/her execution thereof to be his/her free act and deed.

) SS

(SEAL)

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission: N/A

PATENT REEL: 012696 FRAME: 0720

RECORDED: 05/15/2002